
The State of Texas § 
§ 

County ofTarrant § 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

SUBRECIPCENT CONTRACT 

This Amendment No. I to the Subrecipient Contract is made and entered into by and between 

Tarrant County, Texas ("COUNTY"), on behalfofTarrant County Public Health ("TCPH"), and 

CAN Community Health ("SUBRECIPIENT"). 

WHEREAS, the Subrecipient Contract, was approved by the Tarrant County Commissioners 

Court on September 27, 2022, through Court Order# 139272, providing $40,000.00 in funding to 

the SUBRECIPIENT with an expiration of July 3 I ,  2023. 

WHEREAS, the PARTIES wish to amend details within the contract. 

NOW AND THEREFORE, the PARTIES further amend and modify the Contract as follows: 

Page 65, Program Budget, will be removed in their entirety and replaced with Pages 
65-1 and 65-1a, Program Budget and Budget Narrative Revised Apri I 2023, which
has an adjusted budget for an additional award of $10,000.00.

All other terms and conditions not hereby amended remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the pa I ties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first set 

forth below. 

SIGNED AND EXECUTED this ___ day of ______ , 2023 

CAN COMMUNITY HEAL TH 

Rishi Patel 
President and CEO 

Date L{ /tr/ Z,02, 3

COUNTY OFT ARRANT 

ST A TE OF TEXAS 

By _________ _ 
Tim O"Hare 

County Judge 



CERTIFICATION OF 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: AVAILABLE FUNDS:  $______________ 

___________________________________ ___________________________________ 

Criminal District Attorney’s Office* Tarrant County Auditor 

*By law, the Criminal District Attorney’s Office may only approve contracts for its clients.  We reviewed this document as to form from our 

client’s legal perspective.  Other parties may not rely on this approval. Instead those parties should seek contract review from independent 
counsel. 

CAN Community Health A-1 052023



Category
 Line Item Budget 
Amount 

I. Personnel
A. Prevention Program Manager (Anayensi Almaraz 0.125 FTE) 10,000.00$      
B. Program Specialist I (Lucas Malaluan, 0.15 FTE) 6,750.00$        
C. Program Specialist I (Zoraida Ortega, 0.15 FTE) 6,750.00$        

II. Fringe Benefit/Employer Contribution
A. Program Manager (Anayensi Almaraz 0.125 FTE) 3,010.50$        
B. Program Specialist I (Lucas Malaluan, 0.15 FTE) 2,032.09$        
C. Program Specialist I (Zoraida Ortega, 0.15 FTE) 2,032.09$        
III. Travel
A. N/A (Not Reqested) -$     
IV. Equipment
A. N/A (Not requested) -$     
V. Supplies
A. Office Supplies
B. Medical Supplies for Testing (gloves, bandaids, etc.) 600.00$     
C. Educational Materials (ETR Brochures, Digital Materials and etc.) 2,782.00$        
D. Rapid STD Tests 5,000.00$        
E. Rapid HIV Tests 6,000.00$        
F. Field Supplies 3,543.32$        
G. Medical Supplies 1,500.00$        
H. Client Advisoy Board Incentives -$     
VI. Contractual Outreach/Educational Services

VII. Other
A. Mobile Unit Storage -$     
B. Mobile Unit Fuel -$     
C. Marketing for Prevention Strategies
VIII. Indirect Cost
A. N/A (Not requested) -$     
Totals Total of Line Items
A. 50,000.00$      

Texas DSHS EHE Prevention Project
Annual, Proposed 12-month Budget
HIV/STD/Viral Hepatitis Prevention

PROPOSAL BUDGET FOR SUBRECIPIENT: CAN Community Health, Inc.

Page 65-1 Revised April 2023



   

Tarrant County EHE Grant # F36-23 

Budget Modification / Amendment Narrative 

CAN Community Health will expend the additional $10,000 of grant funding in the following manner: 

 Increase staff FTE by 5% for Program Specialists
o Lucas Malaluan - 10% to 15%
o Zoraida Ortega - 10% to 15%

 Increase FTE of Program Manager by 2.5%
o Anayensi Almaraz – 10% to 12.5%

 Increase the Field Supplies (external) line item.
o $2000 to $3,543.32

Increasing staff FTE will allow additional time and resources to be spent on grant deliverables and 
program outcomes.  

NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS 
4440 FRUITVILLE ROAD, SARASOTA, FL 34232 
TELEPHONE: 941.300.4440 
CANCOMMUNITYHEALTH.ORG 

Page 65-1a Revised April 2023







CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES 
FORM 1295 

1 of 2 

Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties. OFFICE USE ONLY 

Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties. CERTIFICATION OF FILING 

1 Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place Certificate Number: 
of business. 2023-1007045 
CAN Community Health, Inc. 

Sarasota, FL United States Date Filed: 

2 Name of governmental entity or state agency that 1s a party to the contract tor which the form is 04113/2023 

being filed. 

Tarrant County Date Acknowledged: 

3 Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a 
description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract. 

HHS000897700004-1

Ending the HIV Epidemic (EHE) program. 

Nature of interest 
4 

Name of Interested Party City, State, Country (place of business) (check applicable) 

Controlling Intermediary 

Trisolini, Robert E. Sarasota, FL United States X 

Nosal, Robert D. Sarasota, FL United States X 

Covert, Stephen Sarasota, FL United States X 

Becich, Anthony Palmetto, FL United States X 

Walker, Meadow Bradenton, FL United States X 

Rogers, Jacqueline Sarasota, FL United States X 

DeSilva, Jr., Derrick Belle Mead, NJ United States X 

Gullage, Michael North Port, FL United States X 

D'Eletto, Thomas Sarasota, FL United States X 

Laughery, Thomas Raleigh, NC United States X 

Forms provided by Texas Ethics Comm1ss1on www.eth1cs.state.tx.us Version V3.5.l.3ac88bc0 



1 

2 

3 

5 

6 

FORM 1295 

2 of 2 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

CERTIFICATION OF FILING 

Certificate Number: 

2023-1007045 

Date Filed: 

04/13/2023 

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES 

Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties. 
Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties. 

Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place 
of business. 

CAN Community Health, Inc. 
Sarasota, FL United States 
Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is 
being filed. 

Tarrant County Date Acknowledged: 

Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a
description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract. 

HHS000897700004-1
Ending the HIV Epidemic (EHE) program

Name of Interested Party 

Check only if there is NO Interested Party. 

□ 

UNSWORN DECLARATION 

My name is R,.sb,· � l

My address is Y44u E: .. ·1 ( i ill.p 
(street) 

Nature of interest 

City, State, Country (place of business) (check applicable) 

'2d' 

Controlling Intermediary 

, and my date of birth is �L, Lfq7'f 
i 

�m� 
(city) 

.&_. 3Lf:;l.�. USA. 
(state) (zip code) (country) 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed in sn:?c.�+ 0.. _/Jo,r ;,,,i,,_, oo tho 13_,,y o' t:\,y, 1 ,20�.

_( 
( onth) (year) 

-

Signature of authorized agent of contracting business eniily---
(Declarant) 

Forms provided by Texas Ethics Comm1ss1on www.ethics.state.tx.us Version V3.5.1.3ac88bc0 




	CAN CC Packet.pdf
	ATTACHMENT F -Debarment and Suspension 12549
	CAN Commissioners Court Amendment Packet 041123

	CAN ADA signature page.pdf



